RESOLUTION NO. 3141

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ADOPTING THE FY 2024/25 FIVE-YEAR ACTION PLAN AND ANNUAL ONE-YEAR IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR THE WILSONVILLE TOURISM DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on May 5, 2014, Resolution No. 2468 approving the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy ("Strategy"), which set forth a blueprint for implementing a tourism strategy for the greater Wilsonville community, including forming a Destination Marketing Organization (DMO) or committee to develop and promote tourism; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on June 15, 2015, Resolution No. 2541 to establish the Tourism Promotion Committee that, among other duties, is to oversee the implementation of the Strategy and develop an annual business plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on April 4, 2016, the first annual FY 2016/17 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy ("Plan"), a business plan for the tourism promotion program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on June 19, 2017, the second annual rolling FY 2017/18 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy ("Plan"), a business plan for the tourism promotion program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on Feb. 22, 2018, Resolution No. 2669, which approved the *FY 2017/18 & 18/19 Tourism Promotion Marketing Plan* composed of the "FY 2017/18 & 18/19 Marketing Playbook" Plan, dated February 2018, and supporting "Scope of Work 2018/2019 Advertising & Marketing Services," dated January 19, 2018, to implement the *Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy;* and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on July 16, 2018, Resolution No. 2699 the third annual rolling FY 2018/19 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy ("Plan"), a business plan for the tourism promotion program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on July 15, 2019, Resolution No. 2758 the fourth annual rolling FY 2019/20 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy ("Plan"), a business plan for the tourism promotion program; and

WHEREAS, The City Council adopted on June 15, 2020, Resolution No. 2825 fifth annual rolling FY 2020/21 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy, a business plan for the tourism promotion program; and

WHEREAS, The City Council adopted on May 17, 2021, Resolution No. 2898 sixth annual rolling FY 2021/22 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy, a business plan for the tourism promotion program; and

WHEREAS, The City Council adopted on May 16, 2022, Resolution No. 2964 seventh annual rolling FY 2022/23 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy, a business plan for the tourism promotion program; and

WHEREAS, The City Council adopted on May 15, 2023, Resolution No. 3047 eighth annual rolling FY 2023/24 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy, a business plan for the tourism promotion program; and

WHEREAS, the Tourism Promotion Committee has fulfilled during FY 2023/24 all the requirements set forth in the founding charter of the Tourism Promotion Committee as described in Resolution No. 3047; and

WHEREAS, the Tourism Promotion Committee worked to produce and voted unanimously on May 1, 2024, to recommend to the City Council adoption of the updated, ninth annual rolling FY 2024/25 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy, a business plan for the tourism promotion program.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council adopts FY 2024/25 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
- 2. This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 20th day of May, 2024, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

	Julie Fitzgerald, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder		

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Fitzgerald
Council President Akervall
Councilor Linville
Councilor Berry
Councilor Dunwell

EXHIBIT:

1. FY 2024/25 Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy